presentation and disclosure requirements

Pursuant to the recommendations, the change was applied using a modified retroactive approach and prior
periods have been restated. On adoption, the Division removed any liability for an asset retirement
obligation and associated asset retirement cost from the consolidated statement of financial position and
recognized:

 A liability for any existing asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to date;
 An asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets;
 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized asset retirement cost; and
 An adjustment to opening accumulated surplus/deficit.

Under the new standard, the Division is accounting and reporting the legal obligations associated with the
retirement of tangible capital assets, as described in Note 3 – Significant accounting policies.

3

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Balance as
previously
reported

June 30, 2022

Change
on

transition

Balance as
restated
June 30,

2022

Tangible capital assets $ 11,073,815 $ 121,166
$

11,194,981
Asset retirement obligation - 385,028 385,028
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 2,793,951 (242,552) 2,551,399

Consolidated Statement of Revenue,
expenses and accumulated surplus

Balance as
previously

reported
June 30, 2022

Change
on

transition

Balance as
restated
June 30,

2022

Expenses – Amortization of tangible
capital assets $ 992,618 $   4,946 $ 997,564
Expenses – Accretion - 16,364 16,364
Surplus (deficit) for the year 993,211 (21,310) 971,901

Balance as
previously

reported
June 30, 2022

Change
on

transition

Balance as
restated
June 30,

2022

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year $ 2,793,951 $(242,552) $ 2,551,399
Surplus ( deficit) for the year 993,211 (21,310) 971,901
Accumulated surplus, end of year 3,787,162 (263,862) 3,523,300

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles established by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) of
the Chartered Professional Accountants (CPA) of Canada.

a) Reporting Entity and Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the
operating fund, capital fund, and special purpose fund of the Division.  The Division reporting entity
includes school generated funds controlled by the Division, as well as the Division’s interest in a